SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Health and Welfare to Original Senate Bill No. 143 by Senator Mills

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 5, after "legislature;" insert "to provide for the location of the place of
- 3 dispensing; to require for the use of the Prescription Monitoring Program; to provide for
- 4 licensure of a production facility;"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 6 On page 1, lines 9 and 10, delete "; secretary of health and hospitals"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 11, delete "production and"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 12, after "use" insert "; the Department of Agriculture and Forestry and
- 11 <u>the licensure of a production facility</u>"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, lines 15, after "form" insert "as permitted by the rules and regulations of the
- 14 Louisiana Board of Pharmacy"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, line 16, after "inhalation," insert "and raw or crude"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, delete lines 1 and 2 and insert "suffering from glaucoma, symptoms resulting
- 19 from the administration of chemotherapy cancer treatment, and spastic quadriplegia"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 21 On page 2, at the beginning of line 3, delete "disease or condition"
- 22 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- On page 2, delete lines 4 through 6 and insert "Louisiana State Board of Medical
- 24 <u>Examiners. The Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners shall submit to the</u>
- 25 Senate and House committees on heath and welfare on an annual basis not less than
- 26 <u>sixty days prior to the beginning of the regular session of the legislature a report as to</u>
- 27 any additional diseases or medical conditions that should be added to the list of eligible
- 28 diseases and conditions for prescription."
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 30 On page 2, line 13, delete "production and"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 32 On page 2, line 25, after "dispensing" insert "and tracking"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 3, line 6, delete "produced and distributed" and insert "dispensed"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 3, line 16, delete "producers" and insert "dispensers"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 6 On page 3, line 17, delete "producers and"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 8 On page 3, delete lines 19 through 21
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 16

22

23

24

25

2627

28

29

30

31

- On page 4, between lines 1 and 2, and insert:
- 11 "G. Marijuana, tetrahydrocannabinols, or a chemical derivative of 12 tetrahydrocannabinols prescribed pursuant to this Section shall be dispensed 13 in person from a licensed pharmacy in good standing located in Louisiana. 14 H. A prescriber and dispenser of marijuana, tetrahydrocannabinols, or 15 a chemical derivative of tetrahydrocannabinols pursuant to this Section shall review the patient's information in the Prescription Monitoring Program 16 17 database prior to the prescribing and dispensing thereof. I. The Louisiana Board of Pharmacy shall develop an annual, non-18 19 transferable specialty license for a pharmacy to dispense prescribed marijuana 20 for therapeutic use and shall limit the number of such licenses granted in the 21 state to no more than ten licensees.
 - J. (1) The Department of Agriculture and Forestry shall develop the rules and regulations regarding the production of prescribed therapeutic marijuana and the facility producing therapeutic marijuana.
 - (2) The Department of Agriculture and Forestry shall develop an annual, non-transferable specialty license for the production of prescribed marijuana for therapeutic use and shall limit the number of such licenses granted in the state to no more than one licensee.
 - (3) The Department of Agriculture and Forestry shall submit a report to the legislature no later than January 1, 2016, with recommendations on possible fee amounts relative to the provisions of this Section."